MINUTE ITEM

9/24/70 EGJ

×.

13. DEFERMENT OF DRILLING REQUIREMENTS, STATE OIL & GAS LEASE P.R.C. 3943.2, SALTON SEA, IMPERIAL COUNTY; STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA - W-9233.

After consideration of Calendar Item 4 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE GRANTING TO STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA OF A DEFERMENT OF DRILLING REQUIREMENTS UNDER OIL AND GAS LEASE P.R.C. 3943.2 THROUGH APRIL 24, 1971; ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE LEASE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

Attachment: Calendar Item 4 (1 page)

1. 1. 1.

CALENDAR ITEM

9/70 W-9233 EGJ

4.

DEFERMENT OF DRILLING REQUIREMENTS

P.R.C.: 3943.2.

LESSEE: Standard Oil Company of California.

COUNTY: Imperial.

AREA: Salton Sea.

ISSUED: April 25, 1968.

WORK COMPLETED ON LEASE: Standard has recently conducted seismic operations in the general area.

PREVIOUS DEFERMENTS:

From April 25, 1970, through October 24, 1970.

THIS DEFERMENT: From October 25, 1970, through April 24, 1971.

REASON FOR REQUEST:

Standard has planned seismic lines covering the State lease, but operations have been suspended because of the hot weather. Additional time will be required to complete this geophysical work.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE GRANTING TO STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA OF A DEFERMENT OF DRILLING REQUIREMENTS UNDER OIL AND GAS LEASE P.R.C. 3943.2 THROUGH APRIL 24, 1971; ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE LEASE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.